j		
S.No.	Date of order/ proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of Judge or Magistrate and that of parties where necessary.
		•
1	2	3
		KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.
		Service Appeal No. 7724/2021
		Jamal Abdul Nasir, Superintendent (BPS-17), Government City Girls College, Gulbahar, Peshawar.
	i	(Appellant)
		<u>Versus</u>
		1. The Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
		2. The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Higher Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
		3. The Director, Directorate of Higher Education Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
		4. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
		(Respondents)
]		ORDER.
	30 th Mar,2023	KALIM ARSHAD KHAN CHAIRMAN:- Appellant alongwith
		his counsel (Syed Noman Ali Bukhari, Advocate) present. Mr. Muhammad
		Jan, District Attorney for the respondents present.
		02. Arguments heard and case file perused.
		03. This appeal is to challenge order dated 08.10.2021, whereby, the
		appellant was transferred from the post of Superintendent, Govt: City Girls
		College, Gulbahar Peshawar to Govt: Girls Degree College No.1,
		Charsadda. On receipt of the appeal the operation of impugned order was
		suspended vide order sheet dated 08.11.2021 and since then the appellant
i		is enjoying the post from where he was transferred vide impugned order
	,V'	dated 08.10.2021. When confronted with the situation that the appellant
1	b	had remained posted at the Govt: City Girls College, Gulbahar Peshawar
		for over and above the normal tenure period of posting, the learned counsel
		for the appellant did not controvert the situation. Therefore, the factum,
		that the appellant has spent period more than the normal tenure at the

station from where he was transferred, has rendered this appeal fruitless because the impugned order was challenged only on the ground of premature transfer. Disposed of accordingly. Consign.

04. Pronounced in open court in Peshawar and given under our hands and seal of the Tribunal on this 30^{th} day of March, 2023.

(Salah Ud Din) Member(Judicial)

(Kalim Arshad Khan) Chairman